## IN THE VILLAGE OF CENTERTOWN, MISSOURI

## Bill No. 0024-003

Ordinance No. <u>256</u>

## AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE 200, AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING CENTERTOWN WATERWORKS RULES AND REGULATIONS, DATED APRIL 1, 2020

WHEREAS, The Village of Centertown Board of Trustees is amending Ordinance 200, An Ordinance Adopting Centertown Waterworks Rules and Regulations, dated April 1, 2020, to require installation of shut-off valves and to specify who can legally access Centertown Waterworks property and equipment.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF CENTERTOWN, MISSOURI, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Paragraph 16 of the Centertown Waterworks Rules and Regulations dated April 1, 2020, is hereby amended by replacing the word "his" with the word "their".

Section 2. Sub-Paragraphs 16.1 and 16.2 are hereby added to the Centertown Waterworks Rules and Reulations dated April 1, 2020, as follows:

16.1 Functioning Shut-off Valve:

Before service will be provided, a functioning shut-off valve shall be present on the customer's side of the meter between the meter yoke and the first tap or union. Failure to provide said valve shall result in service call charges each time Centertown Waterworks personnel are required to turn the service on or off. The addition of shut-off valves will be required for any customer not having a valve as of the effective date of this ordinance and for any new meters installed after the effective date of this ordinance.

16.2 Only Centertown Waterworks personnel are authorized to operate valves owned by Centertown Waterworks.

Unauthorized operation of valves, including meter shut-off valves, shall result in service charges, fines, disconnection of services for tampering and/or legal action.

Section 3. The date of Centertown Waterworks Rules and Regulations is changed from April 1, 2020, to the effective date of this ordinance.

Section 4. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Board of Trustees.

FIRST READING HELD: \_\_February 27, 2024\_\_\_\_\_

SECOND READING HELD AND FINAL PASSAGE ON THIS <u>27th</u> DAY OF <u>February</u>, 2024, BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

Aye	Nay
_X	
_X	
_X	
<u>(absent)</u>	
_X	
	_X _X _X

<u>SIGNATURE ON FILE</u> Chairman, Board of Trustees

ATTEST:

SIGNATURE ON FILE Village Clerk.